## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the Order Staying Proceedings by Regional Judicial Officer Helen Ferrara in the matter of Leroux Oil Co., Docket No. CWA-02-2009-3810, was served on the parties as indicated below:

First Class Mail -

Kevin M. Young, Esq. Young, Sommer ... LLC Executive Woods Five Palisade Drive Albany, New York 12205

Inter Office Mail -

Eduardo J. Gonzalez, Esq. Office of Regional Counsel USEPA - Region II 290 Broadway, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor New York, New York 10007-1866

Karen Maples <sup>7</sup> Regional Hearing Clerk USEPA - Region II

Dated: April 14, 2010

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION II

IN THE MATTER OF:

Leroux Oil Co.,

Docket No. CWA-02-2009-3810

Respondent

## ORDER STAYING PROCEEDINGS

By Motion for Stay of Proceedings Pending Execution of Consent Agreement and Final Order, Attorney for Complainant, on behalf of both parties, advised the Undersigned that the parties have memorialized their resolution of this matter in a draft Consent Agreement and Final Order (CA/FO), which was forwarded to the Respondent on April 9, 2010. The parties believe that this CA/FO will be promptly executed and filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk.

Both parties agreed that it would be in the best interest of the parties to give the parties an opportunity to finalize, execute and file a CA/FO. Therefore the parties request the continuance of the Status Teleconference currently scheduled for April 20, 2010, and that this matter be stayed through May 5, 2010, in order that the parties may have sufficient time to circulate the CA/FO for concurrence and execution and to file same with the Regional Hearing Clerk.

## **IT IS ORDERED**:

The Presiding Officer is hereby postponing the scheduled Status Teleconference until May 5, 2010, 10:00 AM, or as soon thereafter as the Presiding Officer can make the necessary arrangements. However, by that date, the Undersigned expects that the CA/FO will have been executed and filed, and that the Parties shall so inform the RJO by May 5, 2010, who will then cancel the continued teleconference and terminate these proceedings.

Date: April 13, 2010

Helen Ferrara Presiding Officer U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 290 Broadway New York, N.Y. 10007-1866 Alternate Work Location: (973) 325-8246